in fondi comuni di investimento e azioni. È stata condotta una analisi di sensitività

rispetto al rischio di prezzo come richiesto dall’IFRS 7.

Dalla analisi effettuata è emerso che se al 31 dicembre 2014 i prezzi delle azioni

avessero subito un apprezzamento (deprezzamento) del 10%, l’effetto sarebbe

stato il seguente:

The fair value change attributable to derivatives is the fair value change, net

of interest accrued in the year.

Exchange rate risks

Exchange rate risk is the risk of the fair value of, or the future cash flows

arising from, a financial instrument fluctuating as a result of changes in

currency rates. The Company’s policy is to try to obtain “natural” hedges of

financial inflows and outflows without having recourse to derivatives to cover

itself against this risk. Moreover, no material effects were observed either on

the previous or on the latest reporting date.

Price risks

Price risk is the risk of the fair value of a listed financial instrument varying

as a result of a change in its price in the relevant markets. The Group

is therefore exposed to the price risk attached to financial investments

in mutual funds and shares. A sensitivity analysis of price risk has been

conducted as required by IFRS 7.

The analysis showed that if share prices had risen (fallen) by 10% as of 31

December 2014, the effect would have been the following:

IMPATTO A C/E | IMPACT THROUGH P&L IMPATTO A P/N | IMPACT THROUGH EQUITY

DESCRIZIONE | DESCRIPTION FAIR VALUE 10% -10% 10% -10%

Azioni HFT | HFT shares 16.160 1.616 -1.616 0 0

Azioni AFS | AFS shares 195 20 -20

Totale | Total 16.355 1.616 -1.616 20 -20

Credit Risk

Il rischio di credito rappresenta il rischio che una delle parti di uno strumento

finanziario causi una perdita finanziaria all’altra parte non adempiendo

a un’obbligazione. Tale rischio può discendere sia da fattori di natura più

strettamente tecnico-commerciale o amministrativo-legale, come da fattori

di natura tipicamente finanziaria, ovvero in sintesi il cosiddetto credit

standing della controparte. Per il Gruppo l’esposizione al rischio credito è

principalmente legata alla natura della sua attività che la porta ad operare

con controparti pubbliche la cui solvibilità e puntualità nei pagamenti è